

No. 11-652

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SID-MAR'S RESTAURANT & LOUNGE, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF

BARRY W. ASHE
KATHRYN M. KNIGHT
STONE PIGMAN WALTHER
WITTMANN LLC
546 Carondelet Street
New Orleans, LA 70130
(504) 581-3200

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY J. FRANZE
DIRK C. PHILLIPS
NANCY L. PERKINS
R. REEVES ANDERSON
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 942-5000
lisa.blatt@aporter.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. This Court’s Review Is Necessary to Resolve an Irreconcilable Conflict Over Whether the Prior Exclusive Juris- diction Rule Bars “Offensive” Actions Brought by the United States	2
II. This Court’s Review Is Necessary to Resolve a Conflict Over Whether “Possession” of Property Is Sufficient to Override the Prior Exclusive Juris- diction Rule	7
III. This Case Presents an Ideal Vehicle to Resolve an Important Issue Involving the Proper Administration of Our Dual System.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Farmers' Loan & Trust Co. v. Lake St. Elevated R.R. Co.</i> , 177 U.S. 51 (1900).....	10
<i>Hertz Corp. v. Friend</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1181 (2010).....	11
<i>Leiter Minerals, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 220 (1957).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Penn Gen. Cas. Co. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 294 U.S. 189 (1935).....	7
<i>Smith v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2368 (2011).....	10
<i>United States v. Bank of New York & Trust Co.</i> , 296 U.S. 463 (1936).....	1, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Certified Indus., Inc.</i> , 361 F.2d 857 (2d Cir. 1966)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. One 1985 Cadillac Seville</i> , 866 F.2d 1142 (9th Cir. 1989).....	7-8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
13F Charles A. Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice & Procedure</i> § 3631 (3d ed. 2009).....	9
